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United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Washington, D.C. 20460 
Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response 
 
Thomas N. Tureen, Esq. 
Chairman 
Passamaquoddy Technology, L.2. 
One Monument Way 
P.0. Box 7412 
Portland, Maine  04112 
 
Dear Mr. Tureen: 
 
     This letter follows up on a response I sent to you dated  
May 17, 1994. That response discussed the applicability of the 
Resource  Conservation and Recovery Act  (RCRA)  regulations  of 
various products(including clinker and fertilizer) that would be 
produced by a cement kiln equipped with your company's technology 
(the "Recovery Scrubber").   The response presented not only the 
status of the products under the current regulatory program, but 
also the status of the products if the Agency was to make a 
determination that cement kiln dust (CKD) is a hazardous waste. 
However, the response was not meant to indicate that the Agency has 
made a determination regarding the future regulatory status of 
cement kiln dust waste.  
 
     In responding to questions you had regarding the applicability 
of RCRA regulations to products produced in a cement kiln that uses 
the Recovery Scrubber, I failed to address the possible scenario of 
a Recovery Scrubber-equipped cement kiln processing previously 
landfilled cement kiln dust. Under the  current regulatory 
framework, the regulatory status of the products (e.g., clinker and 
fertilizer) produced using previously landfilled cement kiln dust 
would be the same as for products produced by the processing of 
newly generated cement kiln dust.   In other words, assuming a 
cement kiln using the Recovery  scrubber operates under the 
conditions you provided (e.g.,  achieving hazardous metals 
concentrations below the applicable  treatment standards) and 
continues to produce and market commercial grade products that do 
not contain hazardous constituents in concentrations in excess of 
those found in comparable products, the products may be marketed 
and used without being subject to regulation under RCRA. This would 
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be true even where the cement kiln burns listed hazardous waste 
fuels or if the Agency decides to list cement kiln dust as a 
hazardous waste in the future.  
 
     I should also take this opportunity to clarify that this 
response is not meant to limit the uses of the Recovery Scrubber to 
cement kilns (as I understand, the Recovery Scrubber can be used 
with a variety of processes) or to imply that the products produced 
by processes other than cement kilns that use the Recovery Scrubber 
are subject to RCRA regulation.  
 
     As you know,  this response reflects only the Federal RCRA 
program.   State regulatory agencies may have hazardous waste 
programs that differ from the Federal program and may be more 
stringent than the Federal program.  Therefore, I encourage you to 
consult with each State in which the Recovery Scrubber is to be 
used.  
 
     I  hope this letter answers your questions regarding the 
applicability of RCRA regulations to the products produced by a 
Recovery Scrubber-equipped cement kiln.  If you have any further 
questions regarding the applicability of RCRA hazardous waste 
regulations to products produced by the Recovery Scrubber call 
Mitch Kidwell, of my staff, at (202) 260-8771. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Michael Shapiro, Director 
Office of Solid Waste 


